
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Funnell (Chair), Fraser, Kirk (Vice-Chair), 

Looker, Moore, Morley and Wiseman 
 

Date: Monday, 3 December 2007 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 

November 2007. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes 
to register or requires further information is requested to contact 
the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of 
this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 30 November 
at 5pm. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
4. Dental Services in York   (Pages 9 - 10) 
 This report introduces the Assistant Director of Commissioning 

and Service Development (Primary Care) at North Yorkshire and 
York Primary Care Trust (PCT), who will update Members on the 
provision of NHS dental services in York. 
 

5. Financial Situation of North Yorkshire and 
York Primary Care Trust   

(Pages 11 - 12) 

 This report introduces the Finance Director at North Yorkshire 
and York Primary Care Trust (PCT), who will update Members on 
the current financial situation at the PCT. 
 

6. Local Involvement Networks (LINks)   (Pages 13 - 56) 
 This report updates Members on progress in establishing a Local 

Involvement Network (LINk) for the City of York Council area. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 

• E-mail – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 
 
 


[...]

language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact the Democracy Officer 
whose name and contact details are given on the order of business for the 
meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Agenda item I: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 
 
Councillor Kirk – Governor of York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust; 
 
Councillor Fraser – Governor of York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and as 

a member of the retired section of Unison; 
 
Councillor Wiseman - as she was to be appointed as a Governor of the York     

Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 
  
Councillor Moore – as his wife worked in the Health Service 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 5 NOVEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FUNNELL (CHAIR), FRASER, KIRK 
(VICE-CHAIR), LOOKER, MOORE AND WISEMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE BILL HODSON – Director Of Housing And Adult 
Social Services 
RACHEL JOHNS - Primary Care Trust’s Associate 
Director of Public Health 
VINCE LARVIN – Yorkshire Ambulance Service 
PETE SUMMERFIELD – Yorkshire Ambulance 
Service 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR MORLEY 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. The 
following standing declarations were declared: 
  
Councillor Kirk declared a standing declaration as a governor of York 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 
  
Councillor Fraser declared a standing declaration as a governor of the 
York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and as a member of the retired 
section of Unison and TGWU. 
  
Councillor Moore declared a standing declaration as his wife worked in the 
Health Service. 
  
Councillor Wiseman declared a standing declaration as she was to be 
appointed as a governor of the York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 

19. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 24 
September 2007 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

20. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



21. THE LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT AND THE HEALTHY CITY BOARD  

Members received a report which introduced the Council
[...]
he control room to train them to 
use the new system. They stated that from April 2008, the national 
Category A (8 minute response time) performance target would be 
increased from 69% to 75%. Negotiations with the PCT had resulted in the 
PCT agreeing to fund three more rapid response teams to meet the 75% 
target. The YAS were also looking at other ways to achieve the new target 
including having three sites in York based at Yearsley Bridge, Acomb 
library and on Hull Road, motorcycle paramedics and paramedics on 
cycles, and mobile portacabins that could be moved as clusters change. 
The YAS were also tapping into partners in the community for assistance, 

Page 6



including the Charlie Papa scheme which operated on a Friday and 
Saturday evening where a policeman travels with a paramedic who could 
provide treatment on site and therefore freeing up more ambulances on 
the streets and improving response times. 

It was queried whether it would be possible for Members to visit the YAS to 
see the CAD system in action. It was reported that Members would be 
welcomed to visit the control room and listen in on phone calls once the 
new system was established and were also offered an invitation to do 
some observing in ambulances.  

Members thanked the representatives from the YAS for addressing the 
committee. 

RESOLVED: (i) That the contributions from the Yorkshire 
Ambulance Service be noted; 

 (ii) That the offer to visit the service in due course 
be accepted. 

REASON: In order to remain up to date on the health and well-
being of the citizens of York. 

23. WORK PLANNING FOR HEALTH SCRUTINY 2007/8  

Members received a report which asked Members to confirm their work 
planning programme for the municipal year 2007/8. 

A draft work programme was attached at Annex A. Members were asked 
to decide whether to focus on any of the long term conditions detailed in 
Paragraph 7 of the report for their review of alternative care pathways to 
hospital in-patient treatment and to agree the eligibility criteria for Health 
Scrutiny reviews as detailed in paragraphs 17-18 of the report. 

Members felt that points c and d under paragraph 2 were linked and that 
the Exception Panel should be the starting point before focussing on one 
or two alternative care pathways in order to assess what the Exception 
Panel was doing and how effective it was.  

Members agreed that a review of the Exception Panel be carried out 
looking at how many applications there had been to the Exception Panel, 
how many were allowed through or referred elsewhere, and what support 
was offered to find alternative care. Members requested that Dr David 
Geddes from the PCT be invited to address the committee in January to 
provide an overview of the Exception Panel. 

It was reported that there would also be an impact on referrals from GPs, 
who referred differently, and what happened to the people referred. 
Members requested that Dr Brian McGregor from the Local Medical 
Committee (LMC) be invited to attend the January meeting to discuss GP 
referral rates. 

Page 7



Cllr Kirk also requested that a report on the impact of the closure of 
maternity beds on York District Hospital be brought before the end of the 
municipal year. 

RESOLVED: (i)  That the Exception Panel be reviewed first 
before alternative care pathways are looked at; 

(ii) That Dr David Geddes, Medical Director for the 
PCT, update the Committee at the January 
meeting on the Exception Panel; 

(iii) That Dr Brian McGregor, Local Medical 
Committee, address the Committee  regarding 
GP referral rates at the January meeting; 

(iv) That the work plan be updated to incorporate 
the above recommendations. 

REASON: In order to carry out their duty to promote the health 
needs of the people they represent. 

Cllr Funnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.05 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 

Page 8



 

  

 

   

 

Health Scrutiny Committee 3 December 2007 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Dental Services in York 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report is to introduce Amanda Brown, Assistant Director of 
Commissioning and Service Development (Primary Care) at 
North Yorkshire and York PCT, who will update members on the 
provision of NHS dental services in York.   
 

Background 
 

2. During 2006/7 this Committee received regular updates on the 
numbers of people on the waiting list for allocation to an NHS 
dentist in York and the numbers who had been allocated since 
the last update.   
 

3. There were also concerns from members about allegations that 
some dental practices had been forced to cease offering 
treatment as they had used up their agreed units of dental 
activity before the end of the financial year.  
 

4. Members had agreed at the time to keep a watching brief on the 
numbers of allocations to dental practices, and also to ask for 
an update on the situation regarding the use of units of dental 
activity and how this can affect patients.  
 
Consultation  
 

5. This item is part of the ongoing consultation between members 
and colleagues from the Health Trusts. 
 

Options 
 
6. Members may decide if they wish to receive further updates on 

dental services and in what format.   
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



Analysis 
 
7. Although receiving regular updates is invaluable in keeping 

Members informed of progress regarding developments in 
dental services, Members may wish to consider how they can 
enhance their planned work in relation to the PCT’s Exception 
Panel and the effectiveness of alternative care pathways more 
specifically. 
 

Corporate Priorities 
 
8. Relevant to Corporate Priority 6 – Improve the health and 

lifestyles of the people who live in York, in particular among 
groups whose levels of health are the poorest. 

 
Implications 

 

9. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and 
Disorder, IT, Property or other implications at this stage.  
 

Risk Management 
 
10. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, 

there are no known risks associated with the recommendations 
of this report. 

 
Recommendations 

 
11. Members are asked to receive the updates on dentistry from the 

representatives of the PCT.  
 

12. Members are asked to request a further written update on 
dental provision in York in approximately 9 months time. 
 
Reason: In order to carry out their duty to promote the health 
needs of the people they represent. 
  

Contact details: 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Colin Langley 
Acting Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Barbara Boyce 
Scrutiny Officer 
01904 551714 
barbara.boyce@york.gov.uk  
 Report Approved � Date 23/11/07 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 

All √ Wards Affected:   

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes None                              Background Papers None 

Page 10



 

  

 

   

 

Health Scrutiny Committee 3 December 2007 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Financial situation of North Yorkshire and York 
Primary Care Trust 

 

Summary  
 

1. This report is to introduce Nick Steele, Finance Director at North 
Yorkshire and York PCT who will update members on the 
current financial situation at the PCT. 
 

Background 
 

2. At the meeting of 2 April 2007 members heard from Nick Steele 
that the PCT was carrying a debt of £48m into the 2007/8 
financial year, which included £13m which was owed to the 
Strategic Health Authority. 
 

3. It was understood at the time that the PCT hoped to repay  the 
debt in one year from the £100m growth planned over that 
period. 
 

4. Members would like to hear about the current financial situation 
and the likely future impact on services. 

 
Consultation  
 

5. This item is part of the ongoing consultation between members 
and colleagues from the Health Trusts. 
 

Options 
 
6. Members can receive the comments from the representatives of 

the PCT and make decisions as to the frequency of future 
updates . 
 

Analysis 
 
7. Not relevant for this report which is asking members to consider 

how they wish to deal with this in their future work.  

Agenda Item 5Page 11



 
Corporate Priorities 
 

8. Relevant to Corporate Priority 6 – Improve the health and 
lifestyles of the people who live in York, in particular among 
groups whose levels of health are the poorest. 

 
Implications 

 

9. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and 
Disorder, IT or other implications at this stage.  
 

Risk Management 
 
10. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, 

there are no known risks associated with the recommendations 
of this report. 

 
Recommendations 

 
11. Members are asked to receive the update from the Director of 

Finance of the PCT and consider the nature and frequency of 
future updates. 
 
Reason: In order to carry out their duty to promote the health 
needs of the people they represent. 
  

Contact details: 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Colin Langley 
Acting Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Barbara Boyce 
Scrutiny Officer 
01904 551714 
barbara.boyce@york.gov.uk  
 

 

 

Report Approved � Date 23/11/07 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 

 

All √ Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
 

None 
 

Background Papers 
None 

Page 12



 

  

 

   

 

Health Scrutiny Committee 3 December 2007 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Local Involvement Networks (LINks) 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report updates members on progress in establishing a 
LINk for the City of York Council area. 
 

Background 
 

2. The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act, 
which contains legislation to abolish Patients’ Forums and start 
establishing  Local Involvement Networks from 1 April 2008, has 
now received royal assent. 
 

3. The Act gives local authorities a duty of make contractual 
arrangements with a host organisation for the establishment of 
a LINk. 
 

4. LINks will have a duty to: 
 

a. promote, and support, the involvement of people in the 
commissioning, provision and scrutiny of local health and 
social care services 
 

b. enable people to monitor, and review, the commissioning 
and provision of local health and social care services 
 

c. obtain the views of people about their needs for, and 
experiences of, local health and social care services, and 
 

d. make these views known and make reports and 
recommendations about how local health and  social 
care services might be improved, to persons responsible 
for commissioning, providing, managing or scrutinising 
local health and social care services. 
 

5. If, by 1 April 2008, a local authority has not yet contracted a 
“host” organisation to establish a LINk, it will be under a duty to 

Agenda Item 6Page 13



make sure the LINk activities are carried out by other means. 
 

6. City of York Council are working closely with North Yorkshire 
County Council and carrying out a joint procurement exercise to 
establish two LINks one for each local authority area. 
 

7. Nigel Burchell and Gary Brittain are officers of CYC who have 
responsibility for overseeing this process and will be in 
attendance at this meeting to report on progress so far and 
answer members’ questions.  Their report on progress is 
attached as Annex A 

 
Consultation  
 

8. The Department of Health is currently running a consultation 
process on draft regulations which impose duties on 
commissioners and providers of health and social care services 
to respond to LINks and to allow entry by LINks to premises 
under certain conditions.  The consultation document is 
enclosed as Annex B.  It also contains details about LINk 
requests for information and LINk referrals to overview and 
scrutiny committees. 
 

9. Any comments relating to this consultation must be received by 
the Department of Health by 21 December 2007. 
 

Options 
 
10. Members can hear the update from the officers who are working 

on the LINk procurement exercise and ask questions as to 
progress so far. 
 

11. Members may also decide if they wish to respond to the 
consultation on the regulations for LINks. 
 

Analysis 
 
12. The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act will 

place responsibilities on this Committee to respond to a LINk’s 
referral regarding a social care matter.   The regulation-making 
powers of the NHS Act 2006  are likely to be used in respect of 
a similar policy regarding the referral of health matters. 
 

Corporate Priorities 
 
13. Relevant to Corporate Priority 6 – Improve the health and 

lifestyles of the people who live in York, in particular among 
groups whose levels of health are the poorest. 

 

Page 14



Implications 
 

14. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and 
Disorder, IT or other implications at this stage.  
 

Risk Management 
 
15. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy, 

there are no known risks associated with the recommendations 
of this report. 

 
Recommendations 

 
16. Members are asked to receive the update about the formation 

of a LINk for the city of York council area and ask any relevant 
questions. 
 

17. Members are also asked to decide if they wish to make a 
response to the Department of Health’s consultation on 
regulations for LINks. 
 
Reason: In order to carry out their duty to promote the health 
needs of the people they represent. 
 

Contact details: 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Colin Langley 
Acting Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Barbara Boyce 
Scrutiny Officer 
01904 551714 
barbara.boyce@york.gov.uk  
 

 

 

Report Approved � Date 23/11/07 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 

 

All √ Wards Affected:   

 
 
F
[...]
 for 

information and to reports and recommendations made to them by a LINk) and to 

allow entry by LINks to premises under certain conditions. 

This document outlines draft versions of these regulations, explains more about 

them, and asks for views and comments on them. 

Page 21



Page 22



Contents

Contents

Page 

About the consultation 1 

Plans to introduce Local Involvement Networks 1 

More about the legislation and regulations 2 

Have your say 3 

Deadline for comments 3 

How to respond 4 

After the consultation 5 

Further information 5 

Consultation queries 5 

Responding to requests for information made by a LINk 6 

About this duty 6 

Freedom of Information Act 7 

Consultation questions 10 

Responding to reports and recommendations made by a LINk 11 

About this duty 11 

Exemption of children’s services 12 

Consultation questions 12 

Duty of services-providers to allow entry by LINks 13 

About this duty 13 

Exemption of children’s services 14 

LINk representatives 15 

Additional services-providers covered by this duty 15 

Consultation questions 16 

LINk referral to an overview and scrutiny committee 17 

About this duty 17 

Consultation questions 18 

Response form 19 

Annex A – Draft regulations 23

Page 23



Page 24



About the consultation 

About the consultation 

Plans to introduce Local Involvement Networks 

The Government recognises that health and social care services will get better if 

they can listen and respond to the needs of the people who use them. 

To date, one of the main tools the NHS has used to help listen to patients has 

been the local Patient and Public Involvement Forums. Every local trust has one 

of these groups, and many of them have played an important role in helping to 

improve front-line treatment.

However, Forums have also suffered from limitations that have stopped them 

being as effective as they could be. For example, Forums can monitor and review

NHS services, but not the social c
[...]
the legislation and regulations 

The Bill includes provisions to abolish Patient Forums, the current mechanism for 

patient and public involvement in health. 

Under the legislation, each local authority with social services responsibilities will 

have a duty to make contractual arrangements to ensure there are means for 

LINks activities to be carried out. 

2

Page 26



About the consultation 

The Bill also sets out LINks activities in clause 226(2);1 these will be: 

a) promoting and supporting people’s involvement in the commissioning, 

provision and scrutiny of health and social care services; 

b) enabling people to monitor and review the commissioning and provision

of health and social care services; 

c) obtaining people’s views about their needs for, and their experiences of, 

health and social care services; and 

d) presenting people’s views to those responsible for health and social care

services, as well as making reports and recommendations on how services 

can be improved.

The Bill also gives the Secretary of State a power to make regulations imposing 

duties on commissioners and certain providers of health and social care services to 

respond to LINks (to requests for information and to reports and recommendations

made to them by a LINk) and to allow entry by LINks to premises under certain 

conditions.

This document includes drafts of these regulations and gives details of the duties 

we intend to place on certain providers of health and social care, to respond to 

reports and recommendations made by LINks and to allow authorised 

representatives of LINks to enter certain premises and view certain services. 

Have your say 

The Government wants to make sure that LINks are able to work as effectively as 

possible, and so wants to hear your views on the proposals contained in these 

draft regulations. This consultation document also sets out how we plan to deal 

with LINk requests for information and LINk referrals to overview 
[...]
 representative would compromise the effective

provision of local care services or the privacy or dignity of any person;

• to activities provided as part of a local authority’s functions relating to or concerning

persons aged under 18;

• to non-communal areas of care homes and certain types of residential accommodation;

• to premises or any parts of premises when care services are not being provided on those

premises or parts of premises; and

29

Page 53



Have your say – Consultation on the regulations for LINks 

• if in seeking to enter and view the premises and observe the carrying-on of activities the

authorised representative is not acting reasonably and proportionately.

Regulation 5 provides that whilst an authorised representative is on premises owned or

controlled by a service-provider in accordance with these Regulations then the authorised

representative must not compromise the provision of care services or the privacy or dignity of any

person.

Section 227(7) of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (c. [ ])

sets out the meaning of “services-provider” for the purpose of that section. Regulation 6 sets out

additional persons who are to be services-providers for the purposes of section 227 and who will

therefore have to comply with the duty to allow authorised representatives to enter and view the

premises that they own or control and to view activities carried-on on those premises.

30

Page 54



© Crown copyright 2007 

283171 1p 4k Sep 07 (CWP) 

Produced by COI for the Department of Health 

www.dh.gov.uk/patientpublicinvolvement

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Dental Services in York
	5 Financial Situation of North Yorkshire and York Primary Care Trust
	6 Local Involvement Networks (LINks)
	Annex A
	Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 3 DECEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FUNNELL (CHAIR), FRASER, KIRK 
(VICE-CHAIR), LOOKER, MOORE, MORLEY (FOR 
AGENDA ITEMS 4 & 6) AND WISEMAN 

 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
  
No interests were declared further to the standing personal, non prejudicial 
interests declared at previous meetings and listed in the agenda, which 
were amended to indicate that Cllr Wiseman had now been appointed a 
Governor of York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and that Cllr Moore’s 
wife still worked in the Health Service. 
 

25. MINUTES  
 
In relation to minute 23 (Work Planning for Health Scrutiny 2007/8), 
Members requested that written information on the Exception Panel be 
provided to them in advance of the meeting in January.1 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 5 November 

2007 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair, with an amendment to resolution (iii) of minute 23 
(Work Planning for Health Scrutiny 2007/8) to indicate that Dr 
Brian McGregor would address a future meeting of the 
Committee, rather than the January meeting specifically. 

 
Action Required  
1 Circulation of written information in advance of meeting.   
 
 

 
GR  

 
26. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
John Yates addressed the meeting regarding agenda item 6 (Local 
Involvement Networks (LINks)) (minute 29 refers), on behalf of the Older 
People’s Assembly, in relation to the mechanism for referral of matters by 
LINks for overview and scrutiny and its the implications for the Health 
Scrutiny Committee, in terms of training and workload. 
 
 
 



27. DENTAL SERVICES IN YORK  
 
Members received a report which introduced the Assistant Director of 
Commissioning and Service Development (Primary Care) at North 
Yorkshire and York Primary Care Trust (PCT), who updated them on the 
provision of NHS dental services in York. 
 
The update covered the following areas: 

• The allocation of York patients to NHS dentists; 

• Service developments; 

• Emergency dental care services; 

• Future commissioning plans. 
A briefing note summarising the update was circulated to Members. 
 
Members noted that the information provided was not comparable with that 
received at previous meetings and highlighted the need for benchmarking.  
They also reiterated their request for Office of National Statistics 
information on numbers of people who do not see a dentist at all.  The 
update did not provide information on how long patients were waiting to be 
allocated an NHS dentist and on how much additional capacity was being 
created, as opposed to existing capacity made available when patients 
moved on, and Members requested that this be included in future updates.  
A report back was also requested on progress with commissioning a 
Sunday morning emergency dental clinic. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the update on dentistry from the Assistant 

Director of Commissioning and Service Development 
(Primary Care) at the PCT be noted; 

 
(ii) That further written updates on dental provision in 

York be received every 6 months.1 
 
REASON: In order to carry out the Committee’s duty to promote the 

health needs of the people it represents. 
 
Action Required  
1 Provision of further updates, to include the information 

specifically requested by Members.   
 
 

 
GR  

 
28. FINANCIAL SITUATION OF NORTH YORKSHIRE AND YORK 

PRIMARY CARE TRUST  
 
Members received a report which introduced the Finance Director at North 
Yorkshire and York Primary Care Trust (PCT), who updated them on the 
current financial situation at the PCT. 
 
The Finance Director gave a presentation which outlined current 
performance and the outlook for 2008/9, and concluded that despite good 
progress overall against the recovery plan, there remained an outstanding 



debt of £35.6m and a year end forecast of a £19.2m deficit.  A handout 
summarising the presentation was circulated to Members. 
 
The Acting Chief Executive of York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and 
the Assistant Director of Communications at the PCT also attended the 
meeting and commented on the issues raised by Members. 
 
Members requested that the information to be circulated in advance of the 
next meeting include details of the Exception Panel’s impact on financial 
performance.1 
 
RESOLVED: That the update from the Finance Director at the PCT be 

noted as a basis for continuing discussions with the PCT 
about their financial recovery plan and a further update be 
requested at the end of the financial year.2 

 
REASON: In order to carry out the Committee’s duty to promote the 

health needs of the people it represents. 
 
Action Required  
1 Circulation of information in advance of the next meeting;  
2 Provision of further update.   
 
 

 
GR  
GR  

 
29. LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORKS (LINKS)  

 
Members received a report which updated them on progress in 
establishing a Local Involvement Network (LINk) for the City of York 
Council area. 
 
City of York Council were working closely with North Yorkshire County 
Council and carrying out a joint procurement exercise to establish two 
LINks, one for each local authority area.  The Head of Strategic 
Partnerships and the Commissioning and Contracts Manager, who were 
the Council’s officers with responsibility for overseeing this process, had 
provided a briefing note on progress so far, which was attached as Annex 
A of the report, and attended the meeting to answer Members’ questions. 
 
Members highlighted the need to involve the voluntary sector in the 
procurement exercise as far as possible, within the restrictions of the legal 
framework,1 and for appropriate training to be provided to them on LINks.2 
They also requested that officers circulate information, by email, on the 
roles of LINks and hosts, and copies of the tender documents. 
 
The Department of Health was currently running a consultation process on 
draft regulations which imposed duties on commissioners and providers of 
health and social care services to respond to LINks and to allow entry by 
LINks to premises under certain conditions.  The consultation document 
was attached as Annex B of the report and also contained details about 
LINk requests for information and LINk referrals to overview and scrutiny 
committees.3 
 



Members agreed that they wished to submit a response to the consultation 
as a Committee and discussed the issues that they wished to raise. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the update about the formation of a LINk for the 

City of York Council area be noted; 
 

(ii) That a response to the Department of Health’s 
consultation on regulations for LINks be submitted by 
the Scrutiny Officer, in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice Chair, on behalf of the Committee, incorporating 
the following comments:4 

 
a) That more clarity was needed as to whether LINks 

covered practitioners operating on the fringes of 
health and social care services; 

 
b) That a requirement was needed that initial 

responses to LINk recommendations or reports 
from commissioners of services and to LINk 
referrals from overview and scrutiny committees 
should set out how the matter would be dealt with 
and in what timescale; 

 
c) That clarification was required as to whether there 

would be any process for resolving disagreements 
between LINks and overview and scrutiny 
committees with regards to whether a scrutiny 
review was appropriate. 

 
REASON: In order to carry out the Committee’s duty to promote the 

health needs of the people it represents. 
 
Action Required  
1 Involvement of the voluntary sector in the procurement 

exercise;  
2 Provision of training for the voluntary sector;  
3 Circulation of information;  
4 Drafting and submission of response to Department of 

Health.   
 
 

 
JB  
JB  
JB  
GR  

 
 
 
 
C FUNNELL, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 


